
ATTACHMENT A 
 

SUMMARY OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT KEY TERMS 
 

Provisions Existing Contract Amendment 

Accounting and Expenses  
N/A 

Contractor Expenses associated 
with or incurred in connection 
with the City of Los Angeles 
project will only be reimbursed 
from revenue generated from the 
City of Los Angeles project.   
 
All Vision will provide technical 
assistance with the inspection, 
review and audit of billboard 
companies’ books and records 
for each billboard assets put in 
place under the contract to affirm 
that the parties have received 
their appropriate share of 
revenue from those billboard 
companies during the 30 year 
term of the revenue sharing 
arrangement.   

Contract Options 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Allvision contract 
provides that to the 
extent that 
entitlements for new 
billboard assets have 
been initiated by 
Allvision  consistent 
with the approved 
Strategic Plan and the 
billboard assets have 
not commenced 
operations prior to the 
end of the Allvision 
contract, the Allvision 
contract will be 
automatically 
extended for 12 
months at a time to  
allow Allvision to 
manage 
implementation, 
construction, and 

All Vision will be required to 
submit a work plan and budget 
for Metro approval prior to 
initiating entitlements on new 
billboards on Metro property.  All 
Vision will submit to Metro staff a 
proposed Work Plan and Budget 
for Metro’s review and approval 
for any potential projects located 
on the within the City of Los 
Angeles within 60 days after 
execution of the proposed 
amended contract.  All Vision will 
submit to Metro staff a Work Plan 
and Budget for sites in other 
jurisdictions within six (6) months.  
 
If Metro staff approves the Work 
Plan and Budget for the City of 
Los Angeles, then if the City of 
Los Angeles adopts an 
Ordinance that provides for 



 

Allvision Contract Amendment  Page 2 

Provisions Existing Contract Amendment 

Contract Options 
 

commencement of 
operation of the new 
billboard asset and 
related sales, license, 
and other related 
agreements. 
 

development of digital billboards 
on Metro property, any time 
before June 30, 2020, then All 
Vision will have an additional 
three years to manage 
implementation, entitlement, 
construction and commencement 
of operations of such New Digital 
Billboard Sign(s) in the City of 
Los Angeles and related sales 
contracts, leases, and/or license 
agreements.   

Exclusive Rights  
N/A 

All Vision shall have rights to 
manage implementation, 
entitlement, construction and 
commencement of billboard 
operations of any New Digital 
Billboard Signs during the term of 
the Contract for any billboard 
location that Metro staff has 
approved a work plan and budget 
subject to the terms of the 
approved work plan.  If Metro 
does not approve a particular 
work plan and budget, then All 
Vision shall not be authorized to 
commence work on such project 
and Metro shall not proceed to 
implement any billboard projects 
covered by the unapproved work 
plan and budget until after June 
30, 2020 or June 30, 2023, with 
respect to the City of Los 
Angeles, should an Ordinance be 
adopted. 

Option 2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

N/A After the expiration of the Option 
2 billboard warranty contract, the 
parties will jointly determine 
whether an Option 2 billboard 
needs to be replaced.  The cost 
for the replacement of the Option 
2 billboard shall be initially paid 
by All Vision and reimbursed 
from New Payment Revenue but 
only after payment in full of Base 



 

Allvision Contract Amendment  Page 3 

Provisions Existing Contract Amendment 

 
Option 2 

Annual Payment Revenue to 
Metro and payment of the Local 
Jurisdiction Fee. 

Site Development Process 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Allvision will 

commence the site 

development process 

on behalf of Metro 

after securing local 

entitlements and State 

permits (where 

applicable) and in 

conjunction with 

advertising sales 

company negotiations. 

This process could 

include: 

 

 Coordinating 

and scheduling 

each aspect of 

the 

development 

process with 

Metro real 

estate, 

engineering 

and operation 

departments 

 Coordinating 

contractor 

safety training 

with SCRRA 

and other 

required 

agencies 

 Supervising 

contractors for 

each site and 

stage of 

development 

 

Under all Options, Contractor will 
commence the site development 
process on behalf of Metro after 
local entitlements and State 
permits (where applicable) are 
secured and in conjunction with 
sales company negotiations. This 
Task shall include: 

 
Coordinating and scheduling 
each aspect of the site 
development process with Metro 
real estate, engineering and 
operation departments; 
 
Coordinating contractor safety 
training with Southern California 
Regional Rail Authority (SCRRA) 
and other required agencies; 
 
Supervising and coordinating all 
work performed on- site for each 
New Billboard Sign at all stages 
of the site development work;   
 
Coordinating boring samples; 
Coordinating site preparation; 
Overseeing New Billboard Sign 
installation; and 
Coordinating utility connection 

 
Contractor will coordinate and 
communicate with 
subcontractors, sales companies 
and Metro’s engineering, 
operational, and real estate 
departments.   
 
Contractor will work with the 
Metro's County Counsel and 
Metro real estate staff to 



 

Allvision Contract Amendment  Page 4 

Provisions Existing Contract Amendment 

 
 

Site Development Process 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

work 

 Coordinate 

boring samples 

 Coordinate site 

preparation 

 Oversee 

structure and 

sign installation 

 Coordinate 

utility 

connection 

 

Developing outdoor 

advertising assets on 

property that is used 

primarily for public 

transportation is a 

difficult and complex 

process that involves 

many unique 

challenges. All Vision 

will develop a work 

plan based on 

strategic 

communications 

between Allvision, 

subcontractors, and 

Metro’s engineering, 

operational, and real 

estate departments.  

All Vision understands 

that it is imperative 

that construction and 

operation of the signs 

have no adverse 

impact on any rail or 

other transit related 

day-to-day operations.   

 

negotiate, execute, and where 
applicable and at Metro’s 
election, enter into contracts, 
leases, licenses, entitlements, 
agreements, lump sum payments 
for New Billboard Sign(s), or any 
other understandings or 
arrangements relating to Metro’s 
property. 
 

Contractor understands that it is 
imperative that construction and 
operation of the New Billboard 
Signs have no adverse impact on 
any rail or other transit related 
day-to-day operations and will 
develop and construct the New 
Billboard Signs  in such a manner 
that have no adverse impact on 
any rail or other transit related 
day-to-day operations. 



 

Allvision Contract Amendment  Page 5 

Provisions Existing Contract Amendment 

 
 
 
 

Option 3 Alternative 
Development Option 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All Vision will assist Metro staff in 
negotiating with billboard 
companies who will obtain 
entitlements from local 
municipalities, finance, construct, 
and operate the digital billboards, 
at the billboard company’s sole 
cost and expense.  All Vision will 
be required to provide a work 
plan and budget for any new 
billboard assets to be developed 
under Option 3 for Metro staff 
review and approval.  In the 
event that Metro staff does not 
approve the work plan and 
budget for Option 3, Metro staff 
will direct All Vision not to 
proceed. This alternative is an 
option for Metro and will be 
evaluated on a case-by-case 
basis.  If Metro approves the City 
of Los Angeles work plan and 
budget and the City of Los 
Angeles project is developed 
under the new Option 3, All 
Vision will receive as 
compensation 25% of the Net 
Incremental Revenue over the 
next 30 years plus its share of 
the Lump Sum Monetization 
Payment, if any.  All Vision’s 
compensation for services under 
Option 3 in other local 
jurisdictions will be determined 
on a case-by-case basis but in no 
event shall All Vision’s 
compensation exceed 25% of net 
incremental revenue generated 
from these projects over the next 
30 years if the projects are 
successfully completed and 



 

Allvision Contract Amendment  Page 6 

Provisions Existing Contract Amendment 

generating revenue. 

Term Contract term currently 
expires on August 31, 
2016 

Exercise last four remaining 
options now to extend the term of 
the contract to June 30, 2020. 

 


